GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4141
TO BE ANSWERED ON 07" JANUARY, 2019

ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA FOR THE POST OF MESSENGER
4141. SHRI DIBYENDU ADHIKARI:
Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that recently 3700 Ph. D holders have applied for a
messenger’s post in Uttar Pradesh;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the minimum eligibility criteria laid
down for the said post; and

(c) the steps taken/being taken by the Government to fill the vacancies in
various Government Departments in a time-bound manner?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR)

(a) & (b): No such information has been received in the ministry in this regard.

(c): Recruitment under central government is primarily made by various
recruitment agencies namely Union Public Service Commission (UPSC), Staff
Selection Commission (SSC) and Railway Recruitment Board (RRB) etc.
Besides these, many Ministries/Departments/PSUs have their own recruitment
mechanism for certain posts in their domain. The filling up of posts is a
continuous process depending on the vacancies arising across
Ministries/Departments/PSUs during the years and action calendars of the
recruiting agencies. The Government posts are regularly filled up in

accordance with the prescribed recruitment rules.
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